

No. 05-276

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

EDDIE JACKSON, *et al.*,

*Appellants,*

v.

RICK PERRY, *et al.*,

*Appellees*

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Texas**

**BRIEF FOR THE TEXAS STATE-AREA  
CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

DAVID T. GOLDBERG  
99 Hudson St., 8th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 334-8813

SEAN H. DONAHUE  
2000 L St., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 466-2234

DENNIS COURTLAND HAYES  
General Counsel,  
National Association for the  
Advancement of Colored People, Inc.  
4805 Mt. Hope Drive  
Baltimore, MD 21215  
(410) 580-5790

GARY L. BLEDSOE  
*Counsel of Record*  
316 W. 12th, Suite 307  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 322-9992

ROBERT NOTZON  
509 W. 16th Street  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 474-7563

*Counsel for Appellee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... ii

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6 ..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ix

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 17

ARGUMENT:

I. THE PROTECTIONS OF SECTION 2 APPLY  
WHEN A DISTRICT IN WHICH AFRICAN-  
AMERICANS VOTERS HAVE BEEN ABLE TO  
ELECT CANDIDATES OF CHOICE IS  
DISMANTLED, WHETHER OR NOT THEY  
COMPRISED A PARTICULAR SHARE OF  
DISTRICT POPULATION ..... 20

A. The Tarrant County Voters’ Proof  
That They Could *In Fact* Elect  
Candidates of Choice In District 24  
Was Sufficient To Cross The  
*Gingles* Threshold ..... 20

1.	This Court’s Voting Rights Act Decisions Provide No Support for a “Fifty Percent Rule.” . . . . .	22
2.	As A Matter of Empirical Fact – and Law – Groups Who Do Not Account for a Numerical Majority of District Population Can And Do “Elect Candidates of Choice” . .	26
3.	Policies at The Core of The Voting Rights Act Compel Rejection of A “Fifty-Percent” Rule . . . . .	30
4.	The 50% Rule Serves No Legitimate Function . . . . .	33
5.	The Voting Rights Act Protects The Rights of Minority Voters to Elect Candidates of Choice and Participate in The Political Process Through Coalitions . . . . .	34
II.	THE LOWER COURT’S TREATMENT OF THE PURPOSE AND STATEWIDE EFFECTS EVIDENCE REFLECTED MISUNDERSTANDING OF SECTION 2 . . . . .	40
A.	The Evisceration of African-American Political Influence Statewide Was Legally Significant . . .	40
B.	The Court Erred In Treating Partisan Motivation As Excusing Intentional Vote Dilution . . . . .	43
1.	Partisan Motivation And Discriminatory Intent Are Not Mutually Exclusive Alternatives . .	44

2.	The Government Interest Advanced Is Not Merely Tenuous, But Illegitimate . . . . .	47
C.	The Section 5 Preclearance Process Cannot Substitute For Full Section 2 Review . . .	48
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	50





TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Abrams v. Johnson*,  
521 U.S. 74 (1997) ..... 40

*Balderas v. Texas*,  
536 U.S. 919 (2002) ..... 5

*Cano v. Davis*,  
211 F. Supp. 2d. 1208 (C.D. Cal. 2002) ..... 25, 46

*Cassell v. Texas*,  
339 U.S. 282 (1950) ..... 3

*City of Rome v. United States*,  
446 U.S. 156 (1980) ..... 23

*Clarke v. City of Cincinnati*,  
40 F.3d 807 (6th Cir.1994) ..... 39

*Chisom v. Roemer*, 501 U.S. 380 (1991) ..... 33

*Colleton County Council v. McConnell*,  
201 F.Supp.2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002) ..... 21

*Cousin v. Sundquist*,  
145 F.3d 818 (6th Cir.1998) ..... 21

*Dillard v. Baldwin County Comm'rs*,  
376 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2004). ..... 22

*Garza v. County of Los Angeles*,  
918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 44

<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 343 F. Supp. 704 (W.D. Tex. 1972) .....	3
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F. 3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	21, 25
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954) .....	3
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994) .....	49
<i>Houston Lawyers' Ass'n v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 501 U.S. 519 (1991) .....	47
<i>Jenkins v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 4 F.3d 1103 (3d Cir.1993) .....	39
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ketchum v. Byrne</i> , 740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	26, 46
<i>Lewis v. Alamance County</i> , 99 F.3d 600 (4th Cir.1996) .....	39
<i>Martinez v. Bush</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDaniels v. Mehfoud</i> , 708 F. Supp. 588 (E.D. Va. 1988) .....	26
<i>McNeil v. Legislative Apportionment Comm'n</i> , 828 A.2d 840 (N.J. 2003) .....	22

<i>McNeil v. Springfield Park District</i> , 851 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	21, 33
<i>Metts v. Almond</i> , 363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	22, 24
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	34, 49
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 466 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	44
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996) .....	30
<i>NAACP v. City of Niagara Falls, N.Y.</i> , 65 F.3d 1002 (2d Cir.1995) .....	39
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir.1994) .....	39
<i>Nixon v. Condon</i> , 286 U.S. 73 (1932) .....	3
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927) .....	3
<i>Old Person v. Cooney</i> , 230 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>Page v. Bartels</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 346 (D. N.J. 2001) .....	29
<i>Parker v. Ohio</i> , 263 F. Supp 1100 (S.D. Oh.), <i>aff'd</i> , 124 S. Ct. 573 (2003) .....	21

<i>Perez v. Pasadena Independent School Dist.</i> , 165 F.3d 368 (5th Cir.1999) .....	21
<i>Reno v. Bossier parish School Board</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....	43, 49
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d at 383 .....	26
<i>Romero v. Pomona</i> , 883 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	22
<i>Ruiz v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 160 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	39
<i>Rural West Tennessee African-American Affairs Council, Inc. v. McWherter</i> , 87 F. Supp. 1096 (W.D. Tenn., 1995) .....	42
<i>Sanchez v. State of Colorado</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir.1996) .....	25, 39
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944) .....	3, 30
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950) .....	3
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953) .....	3, 30
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) . . . .	44
<i>United Jewish Orgs. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977) . . . . .	26
<i>Uno v. Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995) . . . . .	32
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) . . . . .	17, 48
<i>Walker v. HUD</i> , 912 F.2d 819 (5th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	3
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) . . . . .	3
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. 2101 . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. 1253 . . . . .	1
42 U.S.C. 1973 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. 51.49 . . . . .	48
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1982) . . . . .	23

Senate Report No. 94-295 (1975) .....	3
Charles S. Bullock, III & Richard E. Dunn, <i>The Demise of Racial Redistricting and the Future of Black Representation,</i> 48 Emory L.J. 1209 (1999) .....	26
Briffault, <i>Race and Representation After Miller v. Johnson</i> , 1995 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 23 .....	47
Cameron <i>et al.</i> , <i>Do Majority-Minority Districts Maximize Substantive Black Representation in Congress?</i> , 90 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 794(1996) .....	28
Eggan, <i>Justice Staff Saw Texas Districting as Illegal: Voting Rights Finding On Map Pushed by Delay was Overruled</i> , Wash. Post, (December 2, 2005). .....	11
Grofman, Handley, & Lublin, <i>Drawing Effective Minority Districts: a Conceptual Framework and Some Empirical Evidence</i> , 79 N.C. L. REV. 1383 (2001) .....	28, 34
Pildes, <i>Is Voting-Rights Law Now at War with Itself? Social Science and Voting Rights in the 2000s</i> , 80 N.C. L. Rev. 1517 (2002). .....	28, 29, 33
Ratcliffe, <i>Redistricting Memo Leaked on Eve of Trial: DeLay's Intervention Blasted</i> , Houston, Chronicle 1 (Dec. 11, 2003). .....	8

Starks & Preston,  
*Harold Washington and the Politics of Reform in  
Chicago: 1983-1987*, in RACIAL POLITICS IN AMERICAN  
CITIES (Rufus P. Browning  
et al. eds., 1990) ..... 30
